STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER SUPP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION (050075			A BUILDIN	IPLE DONSTRUCTION	COMPLETE:	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bundation Hospital - Oak	kland/Richmond	STREET ADDRESS 280 W Macarthu		ZIP CODE and, CA 94611-5642 ALAMES	DA COUNTY
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	(EACH DEPICIE)	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENT NOT MUST BE PRECEDED OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	IC PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN DI IEACH CORRECT VE ACT OF REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N SHOULD BE DROSS DAME!
The following reflects the findings of the Department of Public Health during an inspection visit: Complaint Intake Number: CA00243799 - Substantiated Representing the Department of Public Health: Surveyor ID # 20340, Medical Consultant The inspection was limited to the specific facility event investigated and does not represent the findings of a full inspection of the facility. Health and Safety Code Section 1280.1(c)		Health: It c facility nt the		JUN 1 5 2012 Licensing & Certification East Bay District Office		
	injury or death to the injury or death to the injury or death to the T22 DIV5 CH1 ART (a) The governing b (7) Require that it that are designed maintenance of ethical practices members of the demonstrate their other procedures satisfaction of committees of the application for application for application for application to the injury two years the injury or death to the injury two years the injury or death to the injury two years the injury or death to the injury of the injury of the injury of the injury or death to the injury of	ion in which to the one or more resided, or is likely to a patient. 7-70701(a)(7) Governody shall, the medical staff estimated including provision medical staff be ability to perform a competently an appropriate e staff at the time or more resident to the staff at	the licensee's acquirements of cause serious ming Body stablish controls theyement and of professional sion that all e required to surgical and/or and to the committee or me of original aff and at least		Preparation and execution of this not constitute admission of agree Foundation Hospital - Oakland/Ri facts alleged or conclusions set for deficiency. All exhibits referenced in the Plan available on site at the hospital.	ment by Kaiser ichmond of the truth of orth in this statement of

Event ID DBTF11

5/24/2012

1.25.05PM

Any disfidency statement ending with an asteriak (*) denotes a deficiency which his institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determed that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclossable 60 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclossable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the fiscility. If debosencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

State 2567

STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (X1) PROVIDER: SUP AND PLAN OF CORRECTION IDENTIFICATION 050075			A BUILD	TIPLE CONSTRUCTION	12/03/2010		
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER oundation Hospital - Oak	land/Richmond	STREET ADDRESS 280 W Macarthu		ZIP CODE Iland, CA 94611-5642 ALAMEC	DA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	JEACH DEFICIEN	STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCY ICY MUST BE PRECEEDED IR LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	BY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION REFERENCED TO THE APPRI	N SHOULD BE CROSS-	COMP ETE
	Physician A was used with the laser beam on a perpend of complications suffered a fatal vast bubbles into the transport of the heart THIS EVENT CU JEOPARDY (IJ) AND SAFETY OF PHYSICIAN "A" ABILITY TO PE	Code Section 128 section "Immedion in which is on in which is the one or more red, or is likely to experient." If and record review at Physician A mail practice in according to the process of the employed during don Patient 1. Inot aware of the repeat and did no dicular position to passed a consequent scular embolism (the bloodstream which is and died. ONSTITUTED AN WHICH PLACED PATIENT 1 AT FAILED TO DE REORM SURGER ASER DEVICE THE MANUE FOR SAFE USED OR WAS	w, the hospital intained a high dance with the fithe particular Adapter and a surgical gas pressure to use the laser prevent the risk ince. Patient 1 in entry of gas can stop the IMMEDIATE THE HEALTH RISK WHEN DEMONSTRATE RY USING A BY NOTFACTURER'S SE. THIS LIKELY TO		Immediate Action: Kaiser Foundation Hospital - Oakl a Root Cause Analysis (RCA) to n processes that were in place. Bas following immediate actions were: 1. Upon discovery of the event in involved in the event was immedia Sentinel, Significant Event Policy investigation was conducted by an 09/29 & 10/06/2010. Final report no equipment malfunction was ide 2. Surgeon involved in case receit 10/13/10. 3. All physicians using lasers in the complete online laser safety trainit in-service training on specific lase 11/30/2010. 4. Laser privilege developed and & Neck Surgery (H&NS), Urology, Opthalmology on 10/06/2010. Sur 11/03/2010 and Pediatric Neurost in place. 5. 19 physicians granted temporat completion of online laser safety tapproval by Medical Executive Co 12/14/2010. 6. "Laser Safety Checklist was ad re-verification checklist in OR 10/07. Laser Safety Officer completed Institute of America (LIA) on 09/26 & Laser Safety Officer newly apprond Hospital Administrator on 09/9. Laser Safety Committee was in meeting in August 2010.	eview systems and ed on our finding, the taken. question, the equipment ately sequestered per and a forensics of outside consultant on eceived 10/07/2010 and entified. Area Laser training on the e OR were required to no and to attend vendor ris they will be using by approved by MEC, Head Ob/Gyn and gery and Radiology on urgery had laser privileges by privileges upon raining; pending final symmittee (MEC) by ded to pre-procedure 38/2010. Italianing through Laser 35/2010. Intention of the procedure of the pro	09/22/10 09/29 & 10/06/2010 10/03/2010
Event IC	DBTF11		5/24/2012	1:25	5:05PM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X6) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an extensit (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 50 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

B - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 10 - 1	T OF DEFICIENCIES OF CORRECTION	DENTIFICATION 050075		A BUNDING	THE CONSTRUCTION	COMPLE*	
	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER bundation Hospital - Oakl	land/Richmond	STREET ADDRESS 280 W Macarthu		IM CODE land, CA 94611-5642 ALAMEI	DA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	REACH DEFICIEN	CY MUST BE PRECEEDED	TEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL SCIDENTIFYING INFORMATION		PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)		COMPLETE DATE
	Continued From page 2				Systemic Actions:		
	outpatient surgery : performed the su leased to the hos company technician	edical record on a healthy 29 year of a healthy 29 year of a hemany enital birthmark) on dmitted through to service on 100 may 110 may 120 may	9/30/10 showed ear-old female gioma excision her left upper he same day Physician A laser machine by the laser administration		Any new request for laser privite PeriOp director. The director send requesting physician instructing th laser safety course and contact th laser equipment training. Annual L required. Prior to any surgical cases requimanager verifies that all privileges not, cases are canceled. OR staff receive laser safety ed. PRI Medical Technologies Technave current Laser Safety Certifica current certification prior to case. A comprehensive "Laser Safety and approved by MEC on 01/20116. Laser Safety Committee in plac minimum of four times per year.	s an e-mail notification to em to complete the online e vendor for one on one aser Safety training is iring laser, the OR are current. If they are ucation annually. inicians are required to ate. OR manager verifies Policy" was developed	09/27/2010 - Annually 10/2010 - Ongoing 08/2010 - Annually 01/2011 Ongoing
	showed an OmniG was used during "Operative Notes Physician A made, of the left upper inserted into the	perative report, of the surgical properties of the surgical surgic	dated 10, dilum at 70 psi cedure. The 10, showed in the mucosa and was then ated near the lay after the ient's face and to the helium of stab incision at air. Shortly esiologist noted and end-tidal of heart and ed and despite ion, Patient 1 e final autopsy		Monitoring: 1. Observational audits of "Time Onew laser safety checklist are con Manager. No outliers were identifit 10/08/2010 - 01/30/2011. Ongoing continue to ensure sustained com Results from monitoring activities reported to Risk Management & P which reports to the Medical Exec	ducted by PeriOp ed for monitoring grandom audits will pliance. were reviewed and atient Safety Committee.	10/08/2010- 01/30/2011
Évent IC	DBTF11		5/24/2012	1:25	05PM		
-monaro	RY DIRECTOR'S OR PROV	nearlies to acoo	CENTATIVE CICHA	TI DE	TITLE		(XII) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterior (*) decotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined

that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing nomes, the findings above are disclinistic safet 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the shove lindings and plans of correction are disclinished 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continue program participation.

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPPLIER/CLIA IDENTIFICATION NUMBER 050075	(XZ) MULTIPLE CONSTRUCTION A BUILDING 5 WING	(X3) DATE SURVEY COMPLETED 12/03/2010			
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER	STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE, ZIP CODE				
Kaiser Fo	oundation Hospital - Oakla	and/Richmond 280 W Macarthu	r Blvd, Oakland, CA 94611-5642 ALAM	MEDA COUNTY			
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	EACH DEFICIENC	FATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES Y MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)	ID PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION PREFIX (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- TAG REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY)				
	OmniGuide Sharplan was used during in the manual for "Institute manufacturer in Ningages, was review consisted of a lase technician and the the surgeon. The containing the lase carrying compressed in was set by the lase 50 psi to 70 psi. warnings. On pa "Always monitor the symptoms of gas ed a medical pro Sidefire Adapter and the gas delivered to type and pressure used." The manugas exits the fiber and may cause gas of embolism, do no blood vessels or va "use the recommental fiber tip is perpendicated to the gas stream." Of this complair under superficial the gas stream."	reported on 9/30/12 that an Sidefire Adapter (laser device) Patient 1's surgery on 10. tructions for Use" issued by the overheer 2007, containing 30	Responsible Parties: Chief Nursing Officer Laser Safety Officer Chair, Credentials & Privileges	s Committee			
Event III	DBTF11	5/24/2012	1:25:05PM				

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing homes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

ING DATE

TITLE

		(X1) PROVIDER/SUPP IDENTIFICATION 050075				COMPLETED 12/03/2010	
NAME OF P	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER		STREET ADDRESS	CITY, STATE, 2	CIP CODE		
Kaiser F	oundation Hospital - Oakl	and/Richmond	280 W Macarthu	er Blvd, Oakla	ind, CA 94611-5642 ALAMED	DA COUNTY	
(X4) ID PREFIX TAG	SUMMARY STATEMENT OF DEFICIENCIES (EACH DEFICIENCY MUST BE PRECEEDED BY FULL REGULATORY OR LSC IDENTIFYING INFORMATION)			PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN OF CORRECTION (X5) (EACH CORRECTIVE ACTION SHOULD BE CROSS- REFERENCED TO THE APPROPRIATE DEFICIENCY DATE		
	Continued From pag	je 4					
	providers to ensure procedures are train Sharplan laser bein and in, "The use of and fiber assembly."	ed in, "The use o	f the particular he procedure"				
	According to hos Regulation and Lic 10/22/09 at 1:30 p.m department is not condition or anatom it is determined ar surgeon is qualifie replied, "Lasers a process that the	ensing (AR&L), in "the privileging to per device but to location". When ENT (ears, nos to use a new re not part of	nterviewed on in the ENT of rather per en asked how see and throat) of device, she the checking				
	The question is ca how." As for traini with the physician used over 20 time specific laser wan- "would not signify a new part of existing la	ng, "the vendors of s" and "equipme s this year" d in use during new piece of equ	to the training on that been further, the the surgery.				
	The hospital cre 10/22/10, showed in Ear, Nose and T the surgical privileg Physician A was "excision, skin documented eviden training in the use and the OmniGuic assembly used for the manufacturer's in	Physician A was E hroat Surgery (EN' e for removal of approved on 9/2/ lesions". Ther ce that Physician of the particular de Sidefire Adapt Patient 1, in ad	T). Regarding hemangiomas, 09 to perform, re was no A received Sharplan laser ter and fiber				
Event If	D:DBTF11		5/24/2012	1:25:0	05PM		

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

TITLE

(X8) DATE

Any deficiency statement ending with an asterisk (*) denotes a deficiency which the institution may be excused from correcting providing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient protection to the patients. Except for nursing nomes, the findings above are disclosable 90 days following the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are disclosable 14 days following the date these documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

		DENTIFICATION 050075				12/03/2010	
for the same	ROVIDER OR SUPPLIER Bundation Hospital - Oakli	and/Richmond	STREET ADDRESS 280 W Macarthu		IP CODE and, CA 94611-5642 ALAMEI	DA COUNTY	
(X4) IO PREFUL TAG	IEACH DEFICIENC	TATEMENT OF DEFICIENC Y MUST BE PRECEEDED LSC IDENTIFYING INFOR	SY FULL	ID PREFIX TAG	PROVIDER'S PLAN DI IEACH CORRECTIVE ACTUAL REFERENCED TO THE APPR	N MULLU BE CALLS	(x) CATE
	pressure the gas assembly, Physician low pressure that also stated that pressure and, it was state the pressure high psi, I would he thought it was low Physician A corregarding the manuof the wand to prestated he was not time of the procedure.	A stated, "Nothe hemangioma wiskin surface], the a stab incision, or, inserted the tij aser. 15 seconds helium was trapp to try making a sair escape and the sked if he was was delivered a A replied, "I to was my error." the laser technis not the practice (psi) used. "If I ave used another pressure. That will be to try making a ware of any presure of any presure and stated. Physician A also we weren't protein the blood vesse shrink the tissue. A stated. "I did	as submucosal mucosa was incentimeter, to possible for the probe is later, the liping in the soft second incision rat's when she aware of the to the fiber hought it was Physician A dictain set the to call out or knew it was a technique I was my error, in interviewed ended position in the probability of stated that, cting the laser Is, hoping that "During the				

LABORATORY DIRECTOR'S OR PROVIDER/SUPPLIER REPRESENTATIVE'S SIGNATURE

Any deficiency statement ending with an assertable?) denotes a deficiency which the multiubon may be excused from correcting growthing it is determined that other safeguards provide sufficient projection to the patients. Except for nursing hories, the findings above are discussable 90 days to owing the date of survey whether or not a plan of correction is provided. For nursing homes, the above findings and plans of correction are discussable 14 days following the date make documents are made available to the facility. If deficiencies are cited, an approved plan of correction is requisite to continued program participation.

KB DATE

TITLE